

No. 22-693

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN PRENTICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KWAME RAOUL

Attorney General

State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*

Solicitor General

FRANK H. BIESZCZAT

Assistant Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

jane.notz@ilag.gov

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. There Is No Circuit Split Because The Seventh Circuit, Like Other Circuits, Requires That Yard Restrictions Further Penological Interests.	11
A. The Seventh Circuit has held, in this case and others, that yard restrictions must be supported by a valid penological justification.	12
B. Given that the Seventh Circuit, like other circuits, requires that a yard restriction be supported a penological justification, there is no circuit split.	16
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented.....	18
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.	25
IV. The Question Presented Is Not Sufficiently Important To Justify This Court’s Review.	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Sakai</i> , 40 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 1994)	17-18
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018)	1-2, 15, 18, 21
<i>Barndt v. Wenerowicz</i> , 698 F. App'x 673 (3d Cir. 2017)	17-18
<i>Bass v. Perrin</i> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999)	15, 18
<i>Beaulieu v. Stockwell</i> , 46 F.4th 871 (8th Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Budd v. Motley</i> , 711 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Burnette v. Fahey</i> , 687 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Campbell v. Cauthron</i> , 623 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Campbell v. McGruder</i> , 580 F.2d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	24

<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	22
<i>Delaney v. DeTella</i> , 256 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Erskine v. Mears</i> , Civ. No. 22-381-GBW, 2022 WL 16921844 (D. Del. Nov. 14, 2022)	18
<i>Est. of Beauford v. Mesa Cnty.</i> , 35 F.4th 1248 (10th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	8, 19, 25-26
<i>Giacalone v. Dubois</i> , 121 F.3d 695 (1st Cir. 1997).....	16-17
<i>Giles v. Godinez</i> , 914 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Grant v. Bowers</i> , No. 1:22-cv-330 (RDA/IDD), 2023 WL 2392729 (E.D. Va. Mar. 6, 2023)	18
<i>Gray v. Hardy</i> , 826 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Green v. City of St. Louis</i> , 52 F.4th 734 (8th Cir. 2022).....	24

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	15
<i>Hand v. Turner</i> , No. 3:19-cv-049, 2019 WL 699357 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 20, 2019)	23
<i>Hartsfield v. Colburn</i> , 491 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Hawkins v. Hargett</i> , 200 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Hernandez v. Velazquez</i> , 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	28
<i>LeMaire v. Maass</i> , 12 F.3d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Maze v. Hagett</i> , 200 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>McClure v. Haste</i> , 820 F. App’x 125 (3d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>McGuinness v. Dubois</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2 (D. Mass. 1995)	17
<i>McRaven v. Sanders</i> , 577 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2009)	29

<i>Melendez v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 22-10306, 2022 WL 1124753 (11th Cir. Apr. 15, 2022)	14-16
<i>Mitchell v. Kallas</i> , 895 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Mitchell v. Rice</i> , 954 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1992)	15, 20
<i>Nitkin v. Main Line Health</i> , 67 F.4th 565 (3d Cir. 2023)	28
<i>O’Mara v. Hillsborough Cnty. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 08-cv-51-SM, 2008 WL 5077001 (D.N.H. Nov. 24, 2008)	18
<i>Patterson v. Mintzes</i> , 717 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)	1, 12-16, 18, 22, 25
<i>Phillips v. Norris</i> , 320 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Pineda v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 977 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Pioneer Ctrs. Holding Co. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan & Tr. v. Alerus Fin. N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Pruitt v. Mote</i> , 503 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007)	21

<i>Rachel v. Troutt</i> , 820 F.3d 390 (10th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Rasho v. Walker</i> , 393 F. App'x 401 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	15, 26, 29
<i>Ruggiero v. Fischer</i> , No. 15-cv-00962-RJA-JJM, 2018 WL 7892966 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018)	18
<i>Silverstein v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 559 F. App'x 739 (10th Cir. 2014)	15-16, 20
<i>Thomas v. Blackard</i> , 2 F.4th 716 (7th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Turley v. Rednour</i> , 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Aiello</i> , 864 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Vasquez v. Davis</i> , 882 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Walker v. Mintzes</i> , 771 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Williams v. Greifinger</i> , 97 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17

<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	26-27
<i>Winger v. Pierce</i> , 325 F. App'x 435 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Zanetti v. McDowell</i> , No. EDCV 17-1232-DMG (LAL), 2018 WL 8053777 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2018)	23
Rules, Statutes, and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
Fed. R. App. 32.1(a)	17
5th Cir. R. 47.5.4	17
